

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 94437-7

Court of Appeals No. 48423-4-II

(Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 15-2-00527-5)

JOHN ROSKELLEY, FAYETTE KRAUSE, SPOKANE AUDUBON
SOCIETY, SPOKANE MOUNTAINEERS, AND THE LANDS
COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION,
AND MT. SPOKANE 2000,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT MT. SPOKANE 2000'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Nathan G. Smith, WSBA No. 39699
Brian E. Kistler, WSBA No. 36811
KUTAK ROCK LLP
510 W. Riverside, Suite 800
Spokane, WA 99201-0506
Telephone: (509) 747-4040
Facsimile: (509) 747-4545
Email: nathan.smith@kutakrock.com
Email: brian.kistler@kutakrock.com
Attorneys for Mt. Spokane 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

II. COUNTER ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Incorporation of Counter Statement of the Case
from the Commission..... 2

B. MS2000 Intended to Develop the Potential
Alpine Ski Expansion for the Benefit of the
Public at the Time it Entered into the Concession
Agreement..... 2

1. Mt. Spokane Has Typically Been Home
To Alpine Skiing 2

2. The 1997 Concession Agreement Carved
out the Expansion Area for Use by MS2000..... 3

3. MS2000 Submitted an Expansion Request
in 2010 that was Approved by the
Commission..... 4

C. MS2000 Submitted the Current Proposal to the
Commissions in 2013..... 5

1. MS2000 Renewed Its Application To
Expand the Ski Facility And The Commission
Commenced the Environmental Review
Process..... 5

2. The EIS Reviewed and Considered the
Purpose and Need for the Expansion and Its
Environmental Impacts..... 6

3.	The Commission Received Over 700 Comments On The Draft Environmental Impact Statement with the Majority of the Comments Supporting the Expansion	7
4.	The Commission Received Public Testimony Until the Evening of the Decision	8
D.	The Commission Weighed the Merits of the Classification Decision Against the Dual Mission of the Commission	9
1.	The Commission Developed a Record Consisting of Over 15 Years' of Information	9
2.	Each Commissioner Deliberated On the Responsibilities of the Commission to Balance Recreation and Conservation and Consideration of MS2000's Extensive Work with the Public on the Expansion and the Legislative Support for MS2000 as Concessionaire.....	9
3.	The Commission Considered the Overwhelming Public Support for the Expansion and the Consistency of the Proposal with the Mission and Vision of the Commission	10
4.	The Commission Voted 5 To 2 To Approve the Classification of the PASEA to Allow the Expansion	11
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
A.	This Case Satisfies None of the Standards of RAP 13.4	11
B.	The 2010 Policy Does Not Mandate a Particular Classification Outcome and the Commission Followed its Policy	12

1.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Use the Rules Of Statutory Interpretation to Hold the 2010 Policy was Permissive	13
2.	The Commission Used the 2010 Policy to Make the Classification Decision.....	14
C.	There is no Substantial Public Interest in the Court Reviewing the Classification Decision	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	13
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 383 P.2d 139 (1997).....	15
<i>The Lands Council v. Washington State Parks & Recreation Commission</i> , 176 Wn.App. 787, 309 P.3d 734 (2013).....	4,18
<i>Probst v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 167 Wn.App. 180, 271 P.3d 966 (2012).....	16
<i>Rios v. Department of Labor Industries</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	16
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. WUTC</i> , 148 Wn.2d 889, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 34.05.010(4)(c)	18
RCW 79A.05	1
RCW 79A.05.015.....	17
RCW 79A.05.020.....	17
RCW 79A.05.030.....	17
RCW 79A.05.035.....	17
 <u>State Regulations</u>	
WAC 352-16-020.....	1,13, 18

Other

Wash. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 6..... 14,18

Court Rules

RAP 13.4..... 11

RAP 13.4(b) 19

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2) 13,14
17

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4) 12

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 17,19
